

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0538

APPEAL OF KEITH R. MADER 2000 REVOCABLE TRUST ET AL

RULE 10 APPEALS FROM THE N.H. BOARD OF TAX AND LAND APPEALS

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

By: Randall F. Cooper
N.H. Bar No. 501
COOPER CARGILL CHANT, P.A.
2935 White Mountain Highway
North Conway, NH 03860
(603) 356-5439
rcooper@coopercargillchant.com
(Oral argument by Attorney Cooper)

CASES

Alton v. Gilmington, 2 N.H. 520, (1823) 33, 37
Antosz v. Allain, 163 N.H. 298 (2012) 29
Appeal of Cook, 170 N.H. 746 (2018) 21
Appeal of Keith R. Mader 2000 Revocable Trust et al, 173 N.H. 362 (2020)15, 20, 24, 25, 31
Appeal of Town of Charlestown, 166 N.H. 498 (2014) 19
Arlington American, Sample Book Company v. Board Of Taxation, 116 N.H. 575 (1976)..... 27
BRENT V. PAQUETTE, 312 N.H. 415 (1989) 22
Cabone v. Tierney, 151 N.H. 521 (2004)..... 46
Community Resources for Justice, Inc. v. City of Manchester, 154 N.H. 748 (2007) 42, 43
GGP Steeplegate, Inc. v. City of Concord, 150 N.H. 683, 686 (2004)..... 24
Henderson Holdings at Sugar Hill, LLC v. Town of Sugar Hill, 164 N.H. 36 (2012)..... 28
In re Petition of New Hampshire Bar Ass’n, 151 N.H. 112 (2004) 33
In Re Ricker, 66 N.H. 207, 29 A. 559 (1890)..... 32, 33
In re Sandra H., 150 N.H. 634 (2004) 42
In re Wehringer’s Case, 130 N.H. 707 (1988) 45
In re Wilson, 161 N.H. 659 ((201) 27, 39, 40
Lennartz v. Oak Point Associates, P.A., 167 N.H. 459 (2015) 42
Moore v. Grau, 171 N.H. 190, 196 (2018) 34
Paras v. City of Portsmouth, 115 N.H. 63, 68 (1975)..... 35, 36, 37
Petition of N.H. Bar Ass’n, 110 N.H. 356 (1970) 33
Petition of Sawyer, 170 N.H. 197 (2017) 38
Rollins v. City of Dover, 93 N.H. 448 (1945) 43
State v. Elementis Chem., 152 N.H. 794 (2005) 36
State v. Etienne, 163 N.H. 57 (2011) 37
State v. Hermsdorf, 135 N.H. 360 (1992) 36
VanDeMark v. McDonald’s Corp., 153 N.H. 753 (2006) 31, 32

STATUTES

RSA 311:1 33
RSA 311:10. 33
RSA 311:6 35
RSA 541:1 19
RSA 541:13 19
RSA 564-E: 114 44, 45
RSA 564-E:116 44
RSA 564-E:204(5)(c)..... 11
RSA 564-E:204, 5, C 41
RSA 71–B:12 19
RSA 71-B:2 35

RSA 71-B:3	35
RSA 71-B:7-a	29
RSA 71-B:8	26
RSA 76:16 (III)	26, 29
RSA 76:16-a,III	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Belmar v. City of Nashua</u> , BTLA Docket Nr. 21109-04PT	27
NEW HAMPSHIRE COLLEGE V. TOWN OF HOOKSETT, BTLA DOCKET NR. 0214-80 (8/14/91); 1981 WL 12157	22

RULES

N.H. Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 3.1	35
N.H. Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 3.3	35
N.H. Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 3.4	35
Sup.Ct. Rule 42	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATUTES AND RULES	8
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17

ARGUMENT	19
I. THE BOARD OF TAX AND LAND APPEALS ERRED BY FAILING TO GRANT AN EXCEPTION TO TAX 203.02(d) PRECLUSION WHEN THE UNCONTROVERTED EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT SUCH A RESULT WAS UNJUST AND UNREASONABLE	19
A. In its Decision on Remand, the BTLA Failed to Follow this Court’s Regulatory Interpretation of Tax 203.02(d).	19
B. It was not Reasonably Possible for the Attorney Upon his Return to the Country to Submit the Applications with the Taxpayer's Signature and Certification.	21
C. The Actions of the Attorney Upon Filing the Applications without the Taxpayer’s Signatures was Not with Reckless Indifference to That Requirement.....	24
II. THE BTLA ACTED UNLAWFULLY AND WITHOUT AUTHORITY WHEN IT ADOPTED THE APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT AND TAX 203.02(d) TO ESTABLISH A JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENT IN KEEPING WITH ITS OWN DETERMINATION OF THE LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE OF RSA 76:16 (III)	25
III. THE BTLA ACTED UNLAWFULLY AND WITHOUT AUTHORITY WHEN IT ADOPTED THE APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT AND TAX 203.02(d) TO PRECLUDE A N.H. ATTORNEY FROM SIGNING AND CERTIFYING AN ABATEMENT APPLICATION ON BEHALF OF A CLIENT	30
A. As Officers of the Court, Attorneys have a Special Place in the Common Law, supervised by this Court and regulated in their Professional Conduct, and having Certain Common Law Rights to Act on Behalf of Their Clients Including Before the BTLA.....	30

B. The Special Place of attorneys in the Common Law, including the Right to Act on Behalf of Their Clients Was Not Abrogated by RSA 76:16 (III) and As Such the Adoption of Tax 203.02(d) was Ultra Vires.	36
IV. THE APPELLANTS ARE BEING DENIED THE EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW AS GUARANTEED BY THE N.H. CONSTITUTION WHEN THEIR ABATEMENT APPLICATIONS SIGNED UPON THEIR BEHALF BY THEIR ATTORNEY AT LAW RESULT IN A DISMISSAL OF THEIR APPEALS.	40
A. Tax 203.02(d) By Treating Differently Those Persons Engaging an Attorney at Law to Sign and Certify an Abatement Applications on their Behalf from those Persons Appointing an Attorney in Fact pursuant to RSA 564-E:204(5)(c) to do so is Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny under the N.H. Constitution.	41
B. The BTLA Cannot meet Its Burden under Intermediate Scrutiny to Establish that that the Differing Treatment is Substantially Related to an Important Government Interest.	43
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Alton v. Gilmington</u> , 2 N.H. 520, (1823)	33, 37
<u>Antosz v. Allain</u> , 163 N.H. 298 (2012)	29
<u>Appeal of Cook</u> , 170 N.H. 746 (2018)	21
<u>Appeal of Keith R. Mader 2000 Revocable Trust et al</u> , 173 N.H. 362 (2020).....	15, 20, 24, 25, 31
<u>Appeal of Town of Charlestown</u> , 166 N.H. 498 (2014)	19
<u>Arlington American, Sample Book Company v. Board Of Taxation</u> , 116 N.H. 575 (1976).....	27

<u>Brent v. Paquette</u> , 312 N.H. 415 (1989)	22
<u>Cabone v. Tierney</u> , 151 N.H. 521 (2004).....	46
<u>Community Resources for Justice, Inc. v. City of Manchester</u> , 154 N.H. 748 (2007)	42, 43
<u>GGP Steeplegate, Inc. v. City of Concord</u> , 150 N.H. 683, 686 (2004).....	24
<u>Henderson Holdings at Sugar Hill, LLC v. Town of Sugar Hill</u> , 164 N.H. 36 (2012).....	28
<u>In re Petition of New Hampshire Bar Ass’n</u> , 151 N.H. 112 (2004)	33
<u>In Re Ricker</u> , 66 N.H. 207, 29 A. 559 (1890).....	32, 33
<u>In re Sandra H.</u> , 150 N.H. 634 (2004).....	42
<u>In re Wehringer’s Case</u> , 130 N.H. 707 (1988)	45
<u>In re Wilson</u> , 161 N.H. 659 ((201)	27, 39, 40
<u>Lennartz v. Oak Point Associates, P.A.</u> , 167 N.H. 459 (2015)	42
<u>Moore v. Grau</u> , 171 N.H. 190, 196 (2018)	34
<u>Paras v. City of Portsmouth</u> , 115 N.H. 63, 68 (1975).....	35, 36, 37
<u>Petition of N.H. Bar Ass’n</u> , 110 N.H. 356 (1970)	33
<u>Petition of Sawyer</u> , 170 N.H. 197 (2017)	38
<u>Rollins v. City of Dover</u> , 93 N.H. 448 (1945)	43
<u>State v. Elementis Chem.</u> , 152 N.H. 794 (2005)	36
<u>State v. Etienne</u> , 163 N.H. 57 (2011)	37
<u>State v. Hermsdorf</u> , 135 N.H. 360 (1992)	36
<u>VanDeMark v. McDonald's Corp.</u> , 153 N.H. 753 (2006)	31, 32

STATUTES

RSA 311:1	33
RSA 311:10.	33
RSA 311:6	35
RSA 541:1	19
RSA 541:13	19
RSA 564-E: 114	44, 45
RSA 564-E:116	44
RSA 564-E:204(5)(c).....	11
RSA 564-E:204, 5, C	41
RSA 71–B:12	19
RSA 71-B:2	35
RSA 71-B:3	35
RSA 71-B:7-a	29
RSA 71-B:8	26
RSA 76:16 (III)	26, 29
RSA 76:16-a,III	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Belmar v. City of Nashua, BTLA Docket Nr. 21109-04PT 27
New Hampshire College v. Town Of Hooksett, BTLA Docket Nr. 0214-80 (8/14/91); 1981 WL
12157 22

RULES

N.H. Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 3.1 35
N.H. Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 3.3 35
N.H. Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 3.4 35
Sup.Ct. Rule 42 34
Sup.Ct. Rule 42B 34
Sup.Ct.Rule 37 34

TREATISES

Wilson, Why Magna Carta Remains A Foundation of Our Common Law Inheritance, UK Foreign &
Commonwealth Office (2005) 36

REGULATIONS

Tax 102.03 31
Tax 203.02(d)..... 19, 20, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 41
Tax Rule 201.09 35
